
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please contact Ben Baugh, Democratic Services on 01432 
261882 or e-mail ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 23 November 2020 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Online meeting 

Watch this meeting on the Herefordshire Council YouTube 
channel, www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

http://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil


 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee 

 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Jenny Bartlett 
   
 Councillor Sebastian Bowen 

Councillor Helen I'Anson 
Councillor Tim Price 
Councillor Alan Seldon 
Councillor Kevin Tillett 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  23 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests in respect of schedule 1, schedule 2 
or other interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 18 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020. 
 

 

How to submit questions 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on 
Tuesday 17 November 2020. 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supp
[...]
 placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held online on Monday 21 September 2020 at 2.30 pm 

 

Present: Councillors Elissa Swinglehurst (Chairperson), Jenny Bartlett (Vice-
chairperson), Sebastian Bowen, Helen I'Anson, Tim Price, David Summers and 
Kevin Tillett 

 

  

Councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors Pauline Crockett (Cabinet member - health and adult wellbeing), 
Yolande Watson (Cabinet support member - adults and communities) 

Officers: Head of community commissioning and resources, Democratic services officer, 
Senior commissioning officer, Democratic services manager, Deputy solicitor to 
the council, Governance support assistant, Assistant director all ages 
commissioning, Director for adults and communities and Director of public 
health 

Others in attendance: Christine Price (Healthwatch Herefordshire) 

  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
All committee members were present.   
 
Apologies were noted from Councillor David Hitchiner (Leader of the Council) and Dr Ian 
Tait (Chair of NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group). 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the last meeting were received. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2020 be approved as a 

correct record and be signed by the chairperson. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public for this meeting. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
A question received from Councillor Tillett and the response provided by the consultant 
in public health, and a supplementary question asked by Councillor Tillett under this item 
and the response provided by the director of public health (during the following agenda 
item), are provided in an appendix to these minutes. 
 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

7. SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION   
 
The committee received a presentation from the head of community commissioning and 
resources (HCCR) on suicide prevention, as included in the appendix to the report.  The 
principal points included: 
 
i. Suicide prevention had been a national priority for a number of years and, whilst 

local authorities led on this, it involved a whole system / multi-agency approach. 
 
ii. The national policy position, that all suicides are potentially preventable, was 

embraced locally. 
 
iii. The most recent official data (2018) showed significant increases in completed 

suicides nationally, particularly for people under 25, but this was not replicated 
locally, where there was a slight downward trend overall, with the same number of 
deaths in 2017 and 2018. 

 
iv. Demo
[...]
ideration is given to comparing Herefordshire’s suicide data with 

other comparable local authority area data to ascertain whether any 
patterns or trends can be identified that might strengthen our knowledge 
and targeted interventions in preventing suicides. 

 
(f) Consideration is given to working with bereaved families and friends to 

gather soft data and intelligence to strengthen our knowledge of risks and 
factors that lead to suicide or attempted suicides. 

 
(g) Due consideration be given to the LGBT+ communities in relation to 

assessing the support and interventions provided in supporting 
individuals and groups at risk. 

 
(h) The new GP and patient relationship is changing and there is a need to 

work with the new Primary Care Networks on suicide prevention. 
 

8. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The chairperson noted that members had identified various potential items for future 
consideration and these now needed to be prioritised based on their impact, 
significance, timeliness and potential to lead to effective outcomes.  It was reported that 
a work programming session was being arranged for scrutiny committee members 
during October 2020. 
 
The chairperson drew attention to the schedule of recommendations and responses, 
made by the committee at the January and March 2020 meetings, and requested an 
update on the position with NHS Continuing Healthcare (CHC).  On behalf of the 
assistant director all ages commissioning who had to leave earlier in the meeting, it was 
reported that the work on CHC had ceased during the past few months, as CHC itself as 
a funding stream was suspended between March and August.  It was expected that the 
issue would be progressed now that the relevant teams were back in operation and an 
update would be provided to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That consideration of the work programme be deferred to the work 

programming session for scrutiny committee members. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
It was noted tha
[...]
ions for the support and care 
market. 

It has a much wider focus than any previous Market Position Statement (MPS); with a stronger 
emphasis on community-based commissioning within localities and recognising the strength 
and contribution of communities in prevention and supporting people’s wellbeing across all 
ages  

It aims to focus on prevention through being proactive rather than reactive with a clear focus 
on demand management. 
 
We hope you find it informative and useful in shaping your business to meet the needs of 
Herefordshire residents. 

Our commissioning intentions for 2020 onwards: 

1. Demand management through strength based approach and developing models and 
services that will support the principle that “home and family can be best”. 

2. Create a versatile, cost effective and sustainable market at a Primary Care Network 
(PCN) level. 

3. Increase and improve services that support complex and challenging behaviours such as 
autism or dementia. 

4. Enhanced support for those who fund their own care. 
5. Work across health services, children and young people services and adult services to 

integrate our commissioning and market management approach where appropriate. 
6. Invest in early help prevention and community services. 
7. Improve and embed mental health and wellbeing in all services design. 
8. Support and develop the health, family support and social care workforce. 
9. Embed technology where it delivers benefits across pathways and services. 
10. Promote an inclusive customer focus to ensure fair access to services. 
 

This document forms part of the Market 
Position Statement. Additional up to date 
information can be viewed on the 
Understanding Herefordshire website. 
 

 

27

https://understanding.herefordshire.gov.uk/community


 

2 
 

1. Introduction 
 
 

This document summarises the supply and demand of care and support needs across Herefordshire. It signals potential business opportunities within the 
care and support 
[...]
uild strengths and use the feedback to drive innovation and new 
approaches. 

Unregulated services such as day opportunities are subjected to 
quarterly contract compliance meetings as well as the work with 
registered CQC services. 

The following data pie charts are an illustration of the current 
quality of services within Herefordshire:-  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source: CQC Ratings data September 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

72%

11%

5% 12%

Herefordshire CQC Inspection Rating
(Home Care - as of 31st May 2020)

Good

Requires Improvement

Inadequate

Outstanding

Not inspected yet

70%

21%

1% 6% 2%

Herefordshire CQC Inspection Rating
(Residential & Nursing as of 31st May 2020) 

Good
Requires Improvement
Inadequate
Outstanding
Not inspected yet

 Train and support providers to improve quality, leading to 
improved recruitment and retention of the wider workforce. 

 Improve dementia support and awareness to carers, providers and 
communities. 

 Build upon the ‘care hero’ local brand 
 Improve the quality across the health and social care market 

 

56



 

31 
 

8. How well is the council doing 
 

Herefordshire council continues to do well with the views of those in 
receipt of care and support considering its reducing budgets and 
increasing complexities of care.  
 
The below survey which is completed 
annually demonstrates improvements in 
customers views of the service and support 
they have received. 
 

 

 
 
 
The council will need to consider how it captures the wider views of 
individuals through models such as Talk Community hubs and 
through quality and compliance team contract and quality visits.  
 
The voice of residents and the wider workforce will be key to 
capture for future design principles and delivery. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Adult Social Care Survey 
 

2017/18 
Indicator 

2018/19 
Indicator 

Trend 

(1A) Social care-related quality of life. 

 It is a composite measure using 
[...]
f care at home providers. 

Consider potential in-house infrastructure of staff to support 
improving resilience against the sector.  
 
Implement a new Early Help strategy for children and families 
that further develops community resources and commissioned 
services 

Implement Signs of Safety, a new strengths based practice 
model across children’s social care, partner agencies and 
service providers 

Invest in targeted support for children who are on the edge of 
looked after car or reunification home 

2. Create a versatile, cost effective and 
sustainable market at a Primary Care 
Network (PCN) level. 

 

Herefordshire does not have high volumes to commission 
services for, therefore Providers need to diversify where 
appropriate to order to remain viable. 

The council is scoping its role within the market and is 
considering insourcing some services where the market 
cannot respond to need delivering cost effective, good 
quality solutions. 

Local authority to review options on delivering in house care 
and support provision. 

Work closer with health to develop local response at PCN level 
to ensure anticipatory care management. 

58



 

33 
 

Intention Why How 
3. Increase and improve services that support 

complex and challenging behaviours such 
as autism or dementia. 

 

Those presenting with behaviours that challenge can cost 
the most and take the most time to find appropriate 
support. 

Collaborate with CCG, children services and cross border 
authorities to develop the provider market. 

Develop a complex support framework. 
Develop a training offer with Providers and communities. 

Ensure built environments match the needs, through the 
Accommodation Strategy. 

Increase local capacity to provide appropriate fostering and 
residential accommodation for looked after children in line 
with the placement sufficiency strategy 

Continue to improve that transition from childhood to 
adulthood for young people with complex needs 

4. Enhanced su

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny
committee held online on Monday 23 November 2020 at 2.30 pm
Present:

Councillors Elissa Swinglehurst (Chairperson), Jenny Bartlett (Vicechairperson), Sebastian Bowen, Helen I'Anson, Tim Price, Alan Seldon and
Kevin Tillett

Councillors in
attendance:

Councillor Pauline Crockett (Cabinet member - health and adult wellbeing)

Officers:

Assistant director for adult social care operations, Head of community
commissioning and resources, Democratic services officer, Deputy solicitor to
the council, Governance support assistant, Assistant director all ages
commissioning, Head of care commissioning and Director for adults and
communities

Others in attendance:

Ian Stead (Healthwatch Herefordshire)

10.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
All committee members were present.
Apologies were noted from Councillor Yolande Watson, cabinet support member - adults
and communities.

11.

NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)
There were no substitutes.

12.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.

13.

MINUTES
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 be
approved as a correct record and be signed by the chairman.

14.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
No questions had been received from members of the public.

15.

QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS
No questions had been received from councillors.

16.

BRIEFING ON THE HEREFORDSHIRE MARKET POSITION STATEMENT 2020-2025
FOR ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES
The head of care commissioning presented the Market Position Statement 2020-2025,
the principal points included: the statement was not a statutory duty of the council but
was considered good practice; the statement was aimed at providers to indicate the

strategic direction for the council and to enable providers to align their business plans to
meet needs and demand now and in the future; this statement was more diverse than
the previous iteration, with greater emphasis on the strengths based approach,
technology enabled living, and prevention; attention was drawn to the implications of the
ageing population and increasing demand on services, with the consequential need to
explore alternative models of support and locality based commissioning responses;
providers needed to engage with people on their health and care needs as individuals,
rather than centring on particular conditions or disabilities; the commissioning intentions
section was an important part of the document and reflected the council’s move to an all
ages commissioning approach; further analysis and information for providers would be
available through the Understanding Herefordshire website in due course
(https://understanding.herefordshire.gov.uk); feedback had been received from other
consultees and the statement would be updated accordingly.
The chairperson welcomed the report and invited questions and comments from
attendees, the principal points included:
i.

A committee member commented that falls had been an enduring issue and
questioned the progress that had been made. The head of care commissioning
provided an overview of the work that had been undertaken and reported that a
project was underway, led by the director for adults and communities, to establish
an effective system wide falls prevention approach.

ii.

A committee member said that an overriding theme was the council’s reliance on
its partners and sought assurances about the resilience of the care home sector
and of Primary Care Networks (PCN).
In terms of care homes, the head of care commissioning advised that the council
was working continuously with the provider sector on business continuity planning
and, whilst noting the significant impact on the sector nationally and locally, said
that the implications of Covid-19 on long term goals and aspirations were uncertain
at this stage. The assistant director adult social care operations said that the
document set out some of the different models and approaches that would be
needed in order to sustain the increase in demand, and the development of the
council’s own services and accommodation offer would be key to managing this.
The assistant director all ages commissioning advised than an unforeseen
outcome of Covid-19 was that system working, out of necessity, had improved
vastly to ensure that citizens and providers were supported and protected. The
relationship with the PCNs was described as now being much stronger and the
PCNs were more forthcoming in their approach; references were made to the
provider forum and the Enhanced Health in Care Homes programme.
The assistant director all ages commissioning contrasted the local pattern of care
home ownership with the national position, confirmed that care home sustainability
was monitored carefully, and provided an overview of the support provided to care
homes. In recognition of the support provided during the pandemic, Herefordshire
now hosted and chaired the West Midlands provider forum. However, capacity
remained an issue, especially given the high proportion of self-funders, and the
county could not be wholly reliant on the independent sector. Therefore, the
development of a care home facility remained a priority.
The committee member suggested that, in view of the fragmentary nature of the
health sector, the committee may wish to explore partnership relationships and
resilience further as part of its work programme. The assistant director adult social
care operations provided further examples of the improved working relationships

and interdependence between different departments and agencies, reflecting the
changing paradigm in the approach to community-based care.
iii.

The vice-chairperson:


noted that this was a huge piece of work and congratulated the officers
involved;



recommended that stronger links be made in the document with the social
value areas that the council was moving into;



with attention drawn to agenda page 51 which referred to ‘in April 2020 NHS
mental health and learning disability services will transfer’ and to agenda
page 55 which referred to the ‘recently agreed and will implement a new
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Living Well with Dementia Strategy’, it was
recommended that these paragraphs be updated to reflect the current
positions;



with attention drawn to agenda page 57 ‘How well the council is doing’,
noting references to the Adult Social Care Survey and the comment that ‘The
voice of residents and the wider workforce will be key to capture for future
design principles and delivery’, it was recommended that the committee
receive an update on progress in twelve months’ time, in the form of a written
briefing note; and



with attention drawn to agenda page 59 ‘Commissioning intentions’ which
referred to ‘Increase and improve services that support complex and
challenging behaviours such as autism or dementia’, it was recommended
that this should also include learning disabilities.

The assistant director all ages commissioning: recognised that it was essential for
commissioners who design services to listen to their customers; provided an
overview of the customer and service user engagement work being undertaken
through the ‘Making it Real Board’; and advised that Healthwatch Herefordshire
had recently been awarded a new contract for the continued provision of the
Healthwatch service. He added that, whilst the statement was a provider focussed
document, the views of customers and services users in the design of services
was just as important; as a further example, it was noted that the Making it Real
Board would be involved in the design of an assessment centre at the Hillside Care
Centre.
iv.

A committee member noted that Council had set aside £13.1 million for its own
‘care home and extra care development’ but he could not identify any obvious
reference to this in the statement and had expected some expression of intention
to be made.
The head of care commissioning said that the general intention to deliver in-house
care and support provision had been included but acknowledged that reference to
the actual development should be made explicit in the document.

v.

A committee member: supported the all ages approach; considered the glossary
helpful; felt that some phrases, such as ‘home and family can be best’, could be
perceived as glib assertions by some; drew attention to the rate of first time
entrants to the criminal justice system which had reduced but was still higher than
the national average, and to the higher rate of looked after children compared to
statistical neighbours; noted the commissioning of new accommodation based
services for care leavers with complex needs; questioned whether it was
appropriate to reference ‘Locally the political leadership has changed with a
renewed focus on People and Communities’ in the ‘Local Context’ section; and

commented on the merger of GP surgeries in Ledbury and that, despite the launch
of a new website, outdated information on other websites and on social media was
causing confusion for local residents.
The head of community commissioning and resources advised that, since the
publication of the agenda, amendments and additions to the commissioning
intentions and other text had been proposed, including matters relating to care
leavers and other vulnerable young people. He also provided an overview of
service developments in terms of the all ages approach.
vi.

A committee member expressed relief that transition in care was being addressed
positively and, noting difficulties with local authority care homes in the past,
commented on the need for ongoing vigilance in terms of in-house developments.

vii.

The chairperson made observations, including:


the statement was a dense document but was well laid out and user friendly;



on the issue of ‘develop new locality based model(s) by PCN’ (agenda page
46), there was a need to address the cohort of Herefordshire residents who
were not served by PCN footprints;



the ambition to have a diversified offer which was almost bespoke was
supported;



it was noted that there was enormous potential in terms of the shared lives
offer but it was also felt that there were potential synergies and aggregated
benefits in the concept of home share, particularly for older people living
alone currently; whereby people could be supported to remain in their own
homes by sharing their living space with someone in need of accommodation
or perhaps someone wanting to gain experience in the care industry;



with attention drawn to agenda page 41, it was suggested the statistics on
predicted increases in dementia should be clarified, particularly in terms of
the period covered; and



with attention drawn to agenda page 40, the chairperson said that she was
curious about the reasons behind the increasing costs which could not be
accounted for by inflation.

The assistant director adult social care operations: said that it was difficult to
understand some of the cost increases but it was felt that there may be a degree of
lag locally, resulting in sudden increases in order to realign with the costs of
delivering care; work was being carried out in terms of the learning disabilities
pathway; with the acceleration in progress made in response to Covid-19, it was a
good time to reflect on relationships with the PCNs and also on technological
innovation; and it was recognised that further work was needed on the supported
living accommodation offer, potentially including the concept of home share. The
chairperson added that home share could be particularly relevant to self-funders
and could contribute to achieving better balance in the market.
The director for adults and communities said that there was a need to revisit the
historic trends and the reasons why additional costs had come into the system; for
example, a shift in learning disabilities towards direct payments had increased the
cost of some packages without necessarily improving quality in terms of the care
that was being delivered. He said that there was also a need to reflect the issue of
higher acuity in the statement. The assistant director adult social care operations
commented on the increased levels of data captured in recent months which was
being interrogated, particularly in terms of the discharge to assess process.

viii.

The vice-chairperson questioned workforce implications in terms of the care home
and extra care development, ageing population demographics, and rural sparsity.
The assistant director all ages commissioning said that it was likely that the care
home and extra care development would be staffed by people employed by
Hoople, with the council as the registered provider of the service, in a similar
arrangement to that used for the majority of Home First care staff. He commented
on the need to attract, recruit and retain younger people, and act strategically to
lower the statistical average age of the population in Herefordshire. References
were made to work with Skills for Care and to marketing of the care sector to
people working in retail currently.
A committee member commented on the need to ensure that salaries were
competitive, that there were opportunities for career progression, and there were
incentives for young people to return to the county once they had gained
qualifications and experience elsewhere.
The chairperson noted that recruitment and retention was crucial across a number
of activities, and recommended that a written briefing note be provided on this.

ix.

The vice-chairperson, drawing attention to agenda page 45, considered the
proportion of NHS Continuing Healthcare (CHC) commissioned care (2%) to be
surprisingly low compared to council commissioned care (59%), and questioned
what was being done to manage this situation.
The assistant director adult social care operations said that an assessment was
being undertaken for the period between March and September 2020 in order to
map outcomes, to compare these to NHS predictions, and to inform further
discussions. She also said that consideration was being given to a project,
including the development of an algorithm, to establish an external process in
terms of funding arrangements. She added that the position for self-funders had
been particularly difficult to establish in the past.
The chairperson recommended that a written briefing note be provided to update
committee members on these developments in due course.

x.

Ian Stead, chair of Healthwatch Herefordshire, made a number of comments,
including: Healthwatch Herefordshire was pleased that a new contract had been
awarded for the continued provision of the service and looked forward to
continuing the good relationship with the council ; Healthwatch Herefordshire had
been very impressed by the work undertaken during Covid-19, particularly in terms
of the discharge arrangements and care homes, and contrasted this with the
position elsewhere nationally; Healthwatch Herefordshire had submitted its own
comments on the Market Position Statement, commending the wider approach to
commissioning and suggesting some matters for further consideration, such as
young carers and accessibility to the internet; and the PCNs were in their early
stages of development and had the potential to work well with the Talk Community
agenda.
The assistant director all ages commissioning noted that the relationship with
Healthwatch Herefordshire provided a balance of challenge and pragmatic support.

xi.

The cabinet member – health and adult wellbeing: thanked the officers involved for
producing an in depth Market Position Statement and for responding to questions
from the committee; although not a statutory requirement, it was considered
important to produce the document to acknowledge the changing needs of

Herefordshire residents, both adults and children; the challenges of austerity were
recognised and resources needed to be managed appropriately; learning from the
past enabled the council to plan for the future; and members were thanked for the
debate and the recommendations of the committee would be welcomed.
xii.

The assistant director all ages commissioning also thanked the committee for its
scrutiny of the statement, noting that members were well sighted on the key issues
in health and social care in Herefordshire, and praised the officers involved for
producing such a well-received document. He added that the statement was
important to how the authority would operate going forward, it would be an organic
resource that would be updated to reflect the changing local position, and he
looked forward to updating the committee on progress with the delivery of the
commissioning intentions in due course.

The chair said that the level of engagement with providers and the commitment of the
team was exemplary, and endorsed the movement towards diversity and a broad base
of offer to meet need.
The committee discussed draft recommendations. During the discussion: the director of
adults and communities provided additional information on the falls prevention project
and the intention to move from a react and respond model to a predict and prevent
model; the director also commented on the work undertaken by the adults social care
workforce development team on the recruitment of social workers but noted that there
were now significant pressures in terms of occupational therapists; and the chairperson
proposed that, as well providing a written briefing note, the executive be asked to give
consideration to an all-member workshop on recruitment and retention across council
services. The committee then discussed amended recommendations and agreed the
following resolution.
Resolved:
1.

That the committee welcomes the development of the Market Position
Statement and recommends:
a.

That a written briefing note be provided to the committee on progress
in twelve months’ time, including how service users have been
engaged in the development and design of specific care and support
services.

b.

That the importance of the social value elements be made more
prominent in the document.

c.

The document be refreshed to reflect the current positions in terms of
the new arrangements for mental health services and the adopted
dementia strategy.

d.

Learning disability services be included under commissioning intention
3.

e.

Explicit reference be made to the Council’s intentions for care home
and extra care development, and any associated workforce
implications.

f.

That consideration be given to clarifying the situation for Herefordshire
residents that are not served by the footprints of Primary Care
Networks.

2.

17.

g.

That consideration be given to synergies and diversified offers (such
as home share) to meet the needs of people needing care (both those
funded by the council and those funding themselves) and people
prepared to provide support in exchange for accommodation and / or to
gain experience in the care industry.

h.

That the statistics included on page 15 (agenda page 41) on predicted
increases in dementia be clarified.

i.

That identified trends in page 14 of the statement (agenda page 40) be
reviewed and be supported by additional narrative, as appropriate.

j.

That a written briefing note be provided on NHS Continuing Healthcare,
including the development of a related algorithm and the progress
made on retrospective cases.

k.

That a written briefing note be provided on recruitment and retention
issues, and the executive consider the usefulness of an all-member
workshop, so that all members can be apprised of the challenges.

l.

That a written briefing note be provided on the falls prevention service.

That issues of resilience and business continuity in the care home sector
and the Primary Care Networks be included in the committee’s work
programme, potentially in the suggested task and finish group on the Covid19 system response.

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
The chairperson reported that committee members had considered potential items of
business and priorities at a scrutiny work programming session, held on 20 November
2020, and outlined the updated work programme, as follows.
11 January 2021

Agenda item on: 2021/22 budget.

29 March 2021

Agenda items on: emergency and urgent care; and carers strategy
review.

(tbc) May 2021

Agenda items on: mental health; and learning disability services.

21 June 2021

Agenda items on: out of hospital care; and domestic abuse strategy.

It was suggested that an all-member seminar be arranged on Talk Community and
written briefing notes were requested on: Herefordshire Safeguarding Adults Board
annual report; sexual health service; and substance misuse.
The chairperson drew attention to the schedule of recommendations and responses, in
appendix 1 to the report, which had been updated to reflect the recommendations made
at the last meeting in relation to ‘suicide prevention strategy implementation’ and
thanked the head of community commissioning and resources and the cabinet member
– health and wellbeing for their prompt and full responses.
Resolved: That
1.

The work programme for 2020/21 be agreed; and

2.

The updated schedule of recommendations and responses be noted.

18.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday 11 January 2021 at 2.30 pm *
[* note: this meeting was moved to Wednesday 13 January 2021 at 10.00 am
subsequently]

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm

Chairperson

